ACT 160

H.B. NO. 2733-80

A Bill for an Act Relating to County Licenses.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 445-9, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 445-9 Canceled on transferring, etc., business; penalty. If any licensee closes out, transfers, or assigns the business for which a license is held, during the term for which the same was issued, he shall within thirty days from the date of such closing out, transfer, or assignment, notify the treasurer of such fact in writing and return the license to the treasurer for cancellation, under a penalty not to exceed \$100 for failure to do so." SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.*

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 28, 1980.)

,

^{*}The text has been edited pursuant to HRS \$23G-16.5, authorizing omission of the brackets, bracketed material, and underscoring.